PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Joseph Panek Jr.	04/30/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12047828

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)501-3526

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 631-501-5700
Email: ldavis@cdfslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carter, DeLuca, Farrell & Schmidt, LLP

Address Line 1: 445 Broadhollow Road

Address Line 2: Suite 420

Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: S-8461 2C 1502-568 CONIIA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Pina M. Campagna

Total Attachments: 2 source=00112462#page1.tif

source=00112462#page1.tif source=00112462#page2.tif 1 \$40.00 1204,

PATENT REEL: 024789 FRAME: 0521 TCO1-104US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert Joseph Panek, Jr., of 10065 Yardley Drive, Hantley, IL, 60142, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have made an invention entitled MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM, for which, on even date herewith, the ASSIGNOR executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE, Tyco Healthcare Group LP, 15

Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that ASSIGNOR shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments and do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the ASSIGNEE and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR bereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

JLC_WFS_MAINCLTDATACLIENT/TCOI/102US/ASSNINT.DOC

PATENT REEL: 012496/FRAME: 0226

REEL: 024789 FRAME: 0522

APR-30-01 15:42 FROM-RATNER & PRESTIA

6104070701

T-037 P.004/006 F-641

TC01-104US

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.

ASSIGNOR #1:

Typed Name: Robert Joseph Panek, Jr.

Witness as to ASSIGNOR #1: (Optional)

RECORDED: 01/16/2002

RECORDED: 08/04/2010

PATENT REEL: 012496 FRAME: 0227

REEL: 024789 FRAME: 0523